SB060 L.003

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT Committee on <u>Business</u>, <u>Labor</u>, <u>& Technology</u>.

SB23-060 be amended as follows:

- Amend printed bill, page 2, line 2, after "add" insert "(1)(c.5) and".
- 2 Page 3, strike lines 1 through 11 and substitute:
- 3 "(a) "Operator" means a person or entity who THAT owns,
- 4 operates, or controls a place of entertainment or who THAT promotes or
- 5 produces entertainment, and that sells a ticket to an event for original sale,
- 6 including an employee of such person. or entity.".
- 7 Page 3, after line 11 insert:
- 8 "(c.5) "PRIMARY TICKET SELLER" MEANS A PERSON THAT HAS BEEN
- 9 AUTHORIZED BY AN OPERATOR, AS DEFINED IN SUBSECTION (1)(a) OF THIS
- 10 SECTION, TO SELL A TICKET TO AN EVENT FOR ORIGINAL SALE.".
- 11 Page 5, line 4, strike "venue." and substitute "venue PLACE OF
- 12 ENTERTAINMENT.".
- Page 5, line 15, strike "A person" and substitute "A person AN OPERATOR,
- 14 A PRIMARY TICKET SELLER, A RESELLER, AN INDIVIDUAL, OR ANY OTHER
- 15 PERSON".
- Page 8, after line 14 insert:
- "(e) "PRIMARY TICKET SELLER" HAS THE SAME MEANING SET
- 18 FORTH IN SECTION 6-1-718 (1)(c.5).
- 19 (f) "Reseller" has the same meaning set forth in section
- 20 6-1-718 (1)(f).".
- 21 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.

** *** ** *** **